

No. 14-2700

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY
COUNCIL AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Kathryn Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

Rae T. Vann
Counsel of Record
NORRIS TYSSE LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council

October 14, 2014

No. 14-2700

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY
COUNCIL AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. A RULE PROHIBITING AS “FACIALLY” RETALIATORY THE OFFER OF ENHANCED SEVERANCE IN EXCHANGE FOR A SIGNED RELEASE IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH THE PLAIN TEXT, PURPOSES, AND AIMS OF FEDERAL ANTI- RETALIATION LAWS	9
A. A Violation Of Federal Anti-Retaliation Laws Cannot Exist Without An Adverse Employment Action Being Taken Because Of Opposition To An Underlying Legal Violation.....	9
1. Merely refusing to sign a release does not constitute protected “opposition” to conduct reasonably believed to violate Title VII, the ADEA, or the ADA	12
2. Withholding enhanced benefits provided as consideration for signing a release does not amount to an “adverse employment action”	13
B. The EEOC’s “Facial” Retaliation Theory Of Liability Has No Basis In Title VII, The ADEA, Or The ADA, And Has Been Rejected By Every Federal Appeals Court To Have Considered It	15
C. The EEOC’s Policy-Based Arguments Are Unavailing.....	20
1. Providing enhanced severance pay in exchange for a release does not interfere with workers’ right to freely use federal anti-discrimination remedies.....	20

2. Any real or imagined “financial pressure” felt by those presented with a release has no bearing on whether the release is facially retaliatory22

II. ADOPTING THE EEOC’S ARGUMENTS WOULD EFFECTIVELY PRECLUDE EMPLOYERS FROM OBTAINING COMPREHENSIVE RELEASE AGREEMENTS, AND WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY DIMINISH THEIR VALUE TO EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES ALIKE.....22

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Barber v. CSX Distribution Services</i> , 68 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 1995)	7, 11
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	7, 11
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	11, 12
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995).....	3, 14, 15, 18
<i>EEOC v. SunDance Rehabilitation Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	21
<i>Geary v. Visitation of the Blessed Virgin Mary Parish School</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Gormin v. Brown-Forman Corp.</i> , 963 F.2d 323 (11th Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Isbell v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5, 8, 14, 16
<i>Moore v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 461 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998).....	3
<i>Romero v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 344 Fed. Appx. 785 (3d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Runyan v. National Cash Register Corp.</i> , 787 F.2d 1039 (6th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Taylor v. Progress Energy, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	17
<i>Wastak v. Lehigh Valley Health Network</i> , 342 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2003).....	20, 21

Weeks v. Harden Manufacturing Corp.,
291 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2002)3, 8, 16, 17

Wilkerson v. New Media Technology Charter School, Inc.,
522 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2008)11

FEDERAL STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 *et seq.* *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 623(d)10

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.* *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 12203(a)10

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.* *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)10

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1625.223

EEOC Notice 915.002, Enforcement Guidance on non-waivable employee rights
under Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) enforced statutes
(April 10, 1997).....21
